House Research Act Summary

CHAPTER: 170 SESSION: 2008 Regular Session

TOPIC: Watonwan County Soil and Water Conservation District Supervisor Appointments

Date: May 20, 2008 **Analyst:** Janelle Taylor

This publication can be made available in alternative formats upon request. Please call 651-296-6753 (voice); or the Minnesota State Relay Service at 1-800-627-3529 (TTY) for assistance. Summaries are also available on our website at: www.house.mn/hrd.

Watonwan County Soil and Water Conservation District supervisor appointments.

Allows the Watonwan County Board to appoint supervisors to the county's soil and water conservation district. All five of the Watonwan County Soil and Water Conservation District (SWCD) supervisors resigned prior to the October 1 deadline for filing with the Campaign Finance and Public Disclosure Board. Under current law, a vacancy occurring more than 56 days before the next state primary is filled by appointment of the district board. In this case, all board seats are vacant and there is no one to make the appointments. This act allows the Watonwan County Board to make the appointments and allows the appointees to hold office until those elected at the fall 2008 election take office.